

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Appellate Case No. **04-12354**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

DWIGHT D. YORK,

Defendant-Appellant,

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Macon Division

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Attorney Adrian L. Patrick
Attorney for the Appellant
1044 Baxter Street
Athens, Georgia 30606
(706) 546-6631

REDACTED REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ARGUMENTS	1
I. The Appellant Was Denied a Fair Trial and Due Process Due to the Trial Court’s Denial of His Motion to Sever Disparate Counts	1
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss The Rico Claims (Counts One, Two, And Twelve)	3
III. The District Court Erred in Denying the Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss the Superseding Indictment and Allowing the Jury Trial to go Forward on an Indictment that was Returned by a Tainted Grand Jury	5
IV. The District Court Erred by:	11
A. Allowing the Government to Exceed the Scope of Rebuttal by Allowing the Government to Reopen Its Case-in-Chief and Present New Evidence	
B. Denying the Appellant’s Motion for Mistrial after the Government Exceeded the Scope of the Court Ordered Limitation of the Rebuttal Witness’ Testimony	
C. Not Allowing the Appellant to Call His Own Rebuttal Witness to Rebut the Government’s Rebuttal Witness	
V. The Evidence was Insufficient to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that the Appellant Committed the Acts Alleged in Count 1 (1), Count 1 (2), Count 2 (B) (1) Racketeering Act 1, Count 2 (B) (2) Racketeering Act 2, Count 2 (B) (3) Racketeering Act 3, Count 2 (B) (4) Racketeering Act 4; Count 3 (A), Count 3 (B) Conspiracy, Count 4, Count 5, Count 6, and Count 7 - Traveling in Interstate Commerce to Engage in Unlawful Sexual Activity	11
VI. The District Court Erred by Denying the Appellant’s Motion to Dismiss Count 2 Racketeering Act 3 and Count 6 Essentially Ruling that the Government could Base a Federal Violation on a Georgia Crime which was	

No Crime at all at the Time of its Alleged Commission 14

VII. Post trial Counsel, Jonathan Marks, was Ineffective for Withdrawing the Appellant’s Motion for New Trial and Motion for Judgment of Acquittal without Properly Informing and Receiving the Express Permission of the Appellant 15

VIII. The District Court’s Denial of New Counsel’s Motion For Extension Deprived Appellant of a Fair Trial And Due Process of Law 16

IX. Appellant’s Sixth Amendment Right to a Jury Trial was Denied When He was Sentenced Based upon Facts Not Reflected in the Jury Verdict18

X. The Use of the 2002 Version of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines Instead of the 1993 Guidelines Violated Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution 19

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>CASES:</i>	<i>PAGES</i>
<u>United States v. Weaver, 905 F. 2d 1466 (11th Cir. 1990)</u>	1
<u>United States v. Welch, 656 f. 2d 1039 (5th Cir. 1981)</u>	2
<u>United States v. Stratton, 649 f. 2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1981)</u>	2
<u>United States v. Bright, 630 F. 2d 804 (5th Cir. 1980)</u>	2
<u>United States v. Waldon, 363 F. 3d 1103, 1109-10 (11th Circuit 2004)</u>	5,6, 8,9
<u>United States v. Calandra 414 U.S. 338, 349 (1974)</u>	6, 9
<u>Costello v. United States, 350 U.S. 359, 361-362 (1956)</u>	9
<u>Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 686-687 (1972)</u>	10
<u>Blakely v. Washington, 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)</u>	18
<u>United States v. Booker, 375 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2004)</u>	18
<u>United States v. Ameline, 376 F. 3d 967 (9th Circuit 2004)</u>	18
 <i>RULES:</i>	
<u>Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 8 (a) and 14</u>	1,3
<u>18 U.S.C. Section 3282 and 2423 (a)</u>	2
<u>O.C.G.A. 16-6-4 and 16-6-5</u>	12
<u>U.S.S.G. Sections 1B1.1 (a) and 1B1.2</u>	18
